

1984

# L. Lynn Allen and Merle Allen v. Thomas M. Kingdon and Joan O. Kingdon : Brief of Respondents

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Scott Daniels; SNow, Christensen & Martineau; Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants;  
Boyd M. Fullmer; Attorney for Plaintiffs-Respondents;

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Respondent, *Allen v. Kingdon*, No. 18290 (Utah Supreme Court, 1984).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/2974](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/2974)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	2
NATURE OF THE CASE . . . . .	3
DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER COURT . . . . .	3
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL . . . . .	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	6
POINT 1: THE GREATER WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY PROVIDES THAT A WRITTEN CONTRACT WITHIN THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS CAN BE RESCINDED ORALLY . . . . .	6
POINT 2: A FORFEITURE OF BUYERS DEPOSIT WOULD BE PUNITIVE IN NATURE AND WAS PROPERLY REFUSED ENFORCEMENT BY THE LOWER COURT . . . . .	10
POINT 3: THE LOWER COURT, BY ITS DECISION, FOLLOWS THE EQUITABLE TREND TOWARDS WIDER ENFORCEMENT OF ORAL PROMISES. . . . .	14
A. The Law in This Jurisdiction Disfavors the Enforcement of Forfeitures. . . . .	14
B. As a Matter of Law, Buyer is Entitled to a Refund of Earnest Monies in Accord With The Judgement of the Lower Court . . . . .	15
CONCLUSION . . . . .	15,16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES CITED

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cutright v. Union Savings &amp; Investment Co.,</u> 33 Utah 486, 94 P.984 (1908) . . . . .	6
<u>Gregerson v. Jensen,</u> 617 P.2d 369 (Utah 1980) . . . . .	12
<u>Morgan v. Sorensen,</u> 3 Utah 2d 428, 286 P.2d 229 (1955)	
<u>Niernberg v. Feld,</u> 131 Colo. 508, 283 P.2d 640 (1955) . . . . .	8
<u>Openshaw v. Openshaw,</u> 639 P.2d 177 (Utah 1981) . . . . .	10
<u>Russell v. Park City Utah Corp.,</u> 598 P.2d 889 (Utah 1976) . . . . .	11

STATUTES

Utah Code Ann. § 25-5-1 (1953) . . . . .	7,13
C.S.A. chapter 71 §6 (1935) . . . . .	7

OTHER SOURCES

2 Warville on Vendors § 826 (2d ed.) . . . . .	6
Hames, <u>Contracts - Statute of Frauds - Oral</u> <u>Recision of Executory Land Contract is Valid,</u> 28 Rocky Mtn, L. Rev. 269 (1956) . . . . .	7
4 S. Williston, <u>A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF CONTRACTS</u> § 592 (3d ed 1961) . . . . .	7
Independent witness testimony, R-108. . . . .	10
The District Courts findings of Fact and Conclusion of law R-133, R-134 . . . . .	9,10
Plaintiffs Exhibit 15-P, Earnest Money Agreement, line 39 & 40. . . . .	11
Plaintiffs Exhibit 14-P, Copy of check . . . . .	12
